#### **ORDINANCE NO. 630**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND, NEBRASKA, AMENDING THE SUTHERLAND VILLAGE CODE (ORDINANCE NO. 570) BY REVOKING AND REPLACING CHAPTER 12, ARTICLE 1. "RATES AND FEES", SUBSECTION 12-102, TO REPEAL ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS, OR PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT; TO PROVIDE THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE MADE A PART OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND; AND TO PROVIDE THE DATE THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF SUTHERLAND, NEBRASKA:

### **SECTION 1.**

**12-102 RATES AND FEES; SCHEDULE.** A schedule of rates, fees and taxes shall be established and amended from time to time by Resolution or by Ordinance by the Governing Body, including but not limited to the following:

- 1. Water services, Reconnection Fees and Water Monthly User Rates by Property Frontage feet.
- 2. Sewer Services, Reconnection Fees and Sewer Monthly Use Rates
- 3. Any other Municipal Utilities not specifically designated
- 4. Equipment Rental
  - a. Equipment owned by the Village shall only be available for rental by other political subdivisions, including city, town, village, district, association, or other public body created by or pursuant to state law; and with the permission of the Village Superintendent.
  - b. The restrictions contained herein shall be not applicable in the event that a natural disaster or other emergency occurs, and in such event, equipment shall be made available upon the permission of the Village Superintendent.
- 5. Solid Waste Collection
- 6. Dog and Animal Licenses
- 7. Occupation Taxes
- 8. Tobacco License, Per Year
- 9. Elected Official Compensation. Elected Official Compensation shall only be changed by Ordinance.
- 10. Site and Land Use Permits
- 11. Moving Permits
- 12. Peddlers and Hawkers Permits
- 13. Any other Fee created by ordinance

## **SECTION 2.**

A	all other	ordinances	or parts o	of ordinances	in (	conflict	with t	his o	ordinance	are	hereby
repealed.											

# **SECTION 3.**

This ordinance shall be and is on the date of passage published according to law.

# **SECTION 4.**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to law.

Passed, approved and adopted on February 13, 2019.

Tory Copeland,	
Village Board Chairman	
	Attest:
	Attest: